

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1851.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1851.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1851.

Chapter 416.

An act to adjust and correct the valuation and state tax of the towns of Hallowell and Chelsea.

ţ

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The valuation of the town of Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, is hereby established, at the sum of one million ninety-one thousand five hundred and twenty dollars; and the valuation of the town of Chelsea, in said county, is hereby established, at the sum of one hundred forty-six thousand eight hundred sixty-nine dollars, and the number of polls set off from said town of Hallowell to said town of Chelsea, is No. of polls, 220. hereby established at two hundred and twenty, and which several sums, and the number of polls established for said towns of Hallowell and Chelsea, amount in the aggregate, to the sum of the valuation and number of polls of the town of Hallowell.

The treasurer of state is hereby authorized and SECT. 2. required, forthwith to issue his warrant directed to the assessors of said town of Chelsea, requiring them to assess a state tax, amounting to two hundred ninety-five dollars ninety-four cents, upon the polls and estates of the inhabitants of said town according to the provisions of existing laws for the assessment of taxes; also requiring the said sums to be collected and paid into the state treasury on or before the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-two, the said sum being the amount

Valuation of Hallowell, \$1,091,520.

Valuation of Chelsea, \$146,869.

Assessment of state tax upon town of Chelsen, \$295,94.

VALUATION AND STATE TAX OF GARDINER AND WEST GARDINER.

Said amount

Hallowell.

abated from state tax imposed upon

CHAP. 417. for which the said town of Chelsea ought to be chargeable, in consequence of the incorporation of said town of Chelsea from said town of Hallowell.

> SECT. 3. The sum of two hundred ninety-five dollars ninetyfour cents, is hereby abated from the state tax imposed upon the town of Hallowell by virtue of an act, passed August twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and fifty.

> SECT. 4. All acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

> SECT. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its approval by the governor.

> > [Approved May 28, 1851.]

Chapter 417.

An act to correct and adjust the valuation and state tax of the city of Gardiner and town of West Gardiner.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The valuation of the city of Gardiner is hereby established at the sum of one million, three hundred eightyfive thousand two hundred and ninety-eight dollars; and the valuation of the town of West Gardiner is hereby established at the sum of two hundred twenty-three thousand six hundred and ten dollars; and the number of polls set to the valuation of said city of Gardiner is established at eight hundred and fifty-seven; and the number of polls set to the valuation of said West Gardiner is established at two hundred and fifty-four; instead of the sum and polls now established for the city of Gardiner from which said West Gardiner has been incorporated, and which said several sums and polls amount in the aggregate to the sum of the valuation and number of polls of the city of Gardiner.

The treasurer of the state shall forthwith issue his SECT. 2. warrant directed to the assessors of West Gardiner in the county of Kennebec, requiring them to assess a state tax amounting to the sum of four hundred and forty-nine dollars, seventy-six cents, upon the polls and estates of the inhabitants of said West Gardiner, according to the existing laws for the assessment of taxes; and also requiring said sum to be paid into the state treasury on or before the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-two.

Valuation of Gardiner, \$1,385,298.

—of West Gardi-ner, \$223,610. No. of polls of

Gardiner, 857. -of West Gardiner, 254.

Assessment of state tax upon West Gardiner, \$449,76.

620